
Page 1 of 3 

 

SYAMA PRASAD MOOKERJE PORT, KOLKATA 

Haldia Dock Complex 

Issue No.: I&CF/IZ&R/T/334/101          Dt. 30.04.2021 
Name of the work: Request for Proposal (RFP) for “APPOINTMENT OF CONSULTANT FOR THE PREPARATION OF TECHNO ECONOMIC FEASIBILITY 
REPORT FOR AUGMENTATION OF 08 NOS. OF PROJECTS THROUGH PPP MODE TO BE IMPLEMENTED BOTH AT HALDIA DOCK COMPLEX (HDC), 
HALDIA & KOLKATA DOCK SYSTEM (KDS), KOLKATA, SMPK.” (RFP No. I&CF/IZ&R/T/334/1010 Dt. 22.02.2021) 

 

Corrigendum III  

S/N 
RFP 

Clause 
No. 

Page 
No. 

Subject/RFP Clause Revised Clause Remarks 

1.  1.4 14 

Cost of RFP Processing Fee (Original copy) is to 
be physically deposited at the office of “General 
Manager, Engineering Department, Haldia Dock 
Complex, Syama Prasad Mookerjee Port, Kolkata”, 
payable at Haldia, Purba Medinipur, West Bengal, 
India” in sealed envelope mentioning RFP no. with 
proper marking.  
Demand Draft/ Banker’s cheque against cost of 
RFP Processing Fee should be drawn on any 
scheduled/ nationalized bank by the bidder. The 
RFP submissions shall be accompanied by a Bank 
Draft of INR 5,000/- + GST 18% in favor of 
“General Manager, Engineering Department, 
Haldia Dock Complex, Syama Prasad Mookerjee 
Port, Kolkata”, payable at Haldia, Purba Medinipur, 
West Bengal, India, as a non-refundable RFP 

Cost of RFP Processing Fee (Original copy) is to be 
physically deposited at the office of “General Manager, 
Engineering Department, Haldia Dock Complex, Syama 
Prasad Mookerjee Port, Kolkata”, payable at Haldia, 
Purba Medinipur, West Bengal, India” in sealed 
envelope mentioning RFP no. with proper marking.  
Demand Draft/ Banker’s cheque against cost of RFP 
Processing Fee should be drawn on any scheduled/ 
nationalized bank by the bidder. The RFP submissions 
shall be accompanied by a Bank Draft of INR 5,000/- + 
GST 18% in favor of “General Manager, Engineering 
Department, Haldia Dock Complex, Syama Prasad 
Mookerjee Port, Kolkata”, payable at Haldia, Purba 
Medinipur, West Bengal, India, as a non-refundable RFP 
processing fee (the “Processing Fee”).  
OR 

 



Page 2 of 3 

S/N 
RFP 

Clause 
No. 

Page 
No. 

Subject/RFP Clause Revised Clause Remarks 

processing fee (the “Processing Fee”).  
OR 
Cost of RFP Processing Fee may be deposited 
through NEFT in the following account: 
Bank: Punjab National Bank (Erstwhile United 
Bank of India) 
Branch Name: Haldia Dock Complex 
Account No.: 1604050000310 
IFSC Code: UTBI0HDCF75 
Proposals unaccompanied with the aforesaid RFP 
Processing Fee shall be liable to be rejected by the 
Authority 
The details of payment made with Bidder’s name, 
RFP number & RFP subject, amount of RFP 
Processing Fee and UTR number may positively 
be informed to HDC authority for checking the 
status of receipt of payment and generating 
Treasury Receipts. 
However, it may be noted that for such successful 
payment (credited to aforesaid account) through 
NEFT is the sole responsibility of the 
Applicant/bidder. In case on any default for non 
credit of the amount in the aforesaid account , the 
submitted offer will be summarily rejected without 
assigning any reason thereof by the Authority. 
Details of cost of e-tender paper remitted should be 
entered by the participating bidder in the space    
provided in the e-tender as indicated hereunder: 
a)      Name of remitting bidder: 
b)      RFP No.: 
c)      Amount remitted:  
d)      Date of remittance: 
e)      DD/BC/UTR No.:   
Tender submitted without requisite tender 
document fee will be liable for rejection. 

Cost of RFP Processing Fee may be deposited through 
NEFT in the following account: 
Bank: Punjab National Bank (Erstwhile United Bank of 
India) 
Branch Name: Haldia Dock Complex 
Account No.: 1604050000310 
IFSC Code: PUNB0160420 
 
Proposals unaccompanied with the aforesaid RFP 
Processing Fee shall be liable to be rejected by the 
Authority 
 
The details of payment made with Bidder’s name, RFP 
number & RFP subject, amount of RFP Processing Fee 
and UTR number may positively be informed to HDC 
authority for checking the status of receipt of payment 
and generating Treasury Receipts. 
However, it may be noted that for such successful 
payment (credited to aforesaid account) through NEFT is 
the sole responsibility of the Applicant/bidder. In case on 
any default for non credit of the amount in the aforesaid 
account , the submitted offer will be summarily rejected 
without assigning any reason thereof by the Authority. 
Details of cost of e-tender paper remitted should be 
entered by the participating bidder in the space    
provided in the e-tender as indicated hereunder: 
a)      Name of remitting bidder: 
b)      RFP No.: 
c)      Amount remitted:  
d)      Date of remittance: 
e)      DD/BC/UTR No.:   
Tender submitted without requisite tender document fee 
will be liable for rejection. 
 
 



Page 3 of 3 

S/N 
RFP 

Clause 
No. 

Page 
No. 

Subject/RFP Clause Revised Clause Remarks 

2.  
Schedule 

3 
41 

Last date & time for online 

submission of RFP 

 

07.05.2021 at 

15:00 PM. 

Last Date, time and Place of 

opening of RFP (Technical 

Bid) 

10.05.2021 at 

15:00 PM. 

 

Last date & time for online 

submission of RFP 

 

07.05.2021 at 

15:00 PM. 

Last Date, time and Place of 

opening of RFP (Technical Bid) 

10.05.2021 at 

15:30 PM. 
 

 

 


